

A11-1014

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN SUPREME COURT

444 Lafayette, LLC
and
Meritex Enterprises, Inc.,

Relators,

v.

County of Ramsey,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
Thomas R. Wilhelmy
Atty. Reg. No. 0117134
Jennifer A. Kitchak
Atty. Reg. No. 0317056
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612)492-7000

Attorneys for Relator

JOHN J. CHOI
Ramsey County Attorney
M. Jean Stepan
Assistant County Attorney
Atty. Reg. No. 105120
121 Seventh Place East, Suite 4500
St. Paul, MN 55101-5001
(651) 266-3051

Attorneys for Respondent

Table of Contents

LEGAL ISSUES	1
I. Whether the Tax Court determined the value of the Subject Property based on facts presented in the record	1
II. Whether the Tax Court adequately explained the reasoning behind its decisions	1
III. Whether the Tax Court misvalued the Subject Property in light of its determination of value for a prior year	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. Standard of Review	8
II. The Tax Court’s valuation should be affirmed 1) because it was based on the evidence, 2) because the Tax Court adequately explained its findings, and 3) because the Subject Property was not misvalued.	9
1. The Tax Court’s findings were based on evidence presented by the appraisers and the court explained every step of its decision making process	10
1.1. The Tax Court did not err in finding Messner’s analysis of market rent more persuasive	12
1.2. The Tax Court did not err when it included income derived from parking.	13
1.3. The Tax Court did not err when it adopted Messner’s analysis for market vacancy and expenses	17
1.4. The Tax Court did not err when it excluded TIs from NOI.	18

1.5. The Tax Court did not err by choosing a capitalization rate that accurately reflected the comparative data and the unique features of the Subject Property’s submarket.....	22
2. Despite the difference between the current and prior Tax Court valuations, there is no evidence that shows the Tax Court misvalued the Subject Property.....	26
2.1. Messner’s sales comparison approach supported the Tax Court’s determinations of the Subject Property’s value.....	26
2.2. The Tax Court’s prior valuations for a prior year are not persuasive evidence of the Subject Property’s current value....	28
2.3. The Tax Court appropriately considered the 2007 sale price but did not rely on it for its determinations of value.	30
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF LENGTH.....	32

Table of Authorities

Minnesota Statutes

Minnesota Statutes Section 271.10, subdivision 1 (2010).....1, 2

Minnesota Cases

Alvin v. Johnson, 63 N.W.2d 22 (Minn. 1954)..... 14

Continental Retail, LLC v. Cnty of Hennepin, --- N.W.2d ---, No. A11-0345, 2011 WL 3586180 (Minn. Aug. 17, 2011).....8, 9

Eden Prairie Mall v. Cnty. of Hennepin, 797 N.W.2d 186
(Minn. 2011)..... *Passim*

Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of U.S. v. Cnty. of Ramsey, 530 N.W.2d 544
(Minn. 1995)..... *Passim*

Kmart Corp. v. Cnty. of Becker, 709 N.W.2d 238 (Minn. 2006)..... 10, 15

Meritex v. Cnty. of Ramsey, No. CX-06-4506, 2009 WL 2366285 (Minn.
Tax Ct. July 24, 2009) 29

SLC TB Acquisition L.L.C. v. Cnty. of Murray, Nos. C2-03-121, C4-03-248,
2004 WL 1459339 (Minn. Tax Ct. June 15, 2004) 2, 21, 28

Weed v. Cnty. of Fillmore, 630 N.W.2d 419 (Minn. 2001) 15, 18, 30

Other Authorities

Appraisal Institute, The Appraisal of Real Estate (13th ed. 2008)..... *Passim*
